

No. 20-15291

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, LILIA GARCIA BROWER, JULIE A. SU, and
KEVIN KISH, in their official capacities,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:19-cv-02456-KJM-DB (Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Bruce J. Sarchet
Maurice Baskin
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 2000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 830-7200
(916) 561 0828 (fax)
bsarchet@littler.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
National Retail Federation,
California Retailers Association,
National Association of Security
Companies, Home Care
Association of America, and
California Association for Health
Services at Home*

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
apincus@mayerbrown.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America and
California Chamber of Commerce*

(additional counsel on inside cover)

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America and
California Chamber of Commerce*

Erika C. Frank
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-6670

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
California Chamber of Commerce*

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
(202) 463-5346 (fax)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Factual Background	8
1. AB 51’s provisions	11
2. AB 51’s legislative history.....	12
B. Procedural History	14
1. The district court grants Plaintiffs’ request for a temporary restraining order	15
2. The district court issues a preliminary injunction.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE AB 51 IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	24
A. AB 51 Violates Section 2 Of The Federal Arbitration Act.....	26
1. The Federal Arbitration Act preempts state barriers to the formation of arbitration agreements that do not equally apply to other types of contracts.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. AB 51 imposes barriers to the formation of arbitration agreements that do not apply to other types of contracts	37
a. AB 51 targets the defining feature of an arbitration agreement—waiver of a judicial or administrative forum for dispute resolution.....	37
b. AB 51 treats arbitration as a disfavored term that requires a heightened level of consent.....	41
c. The legislative history of AB 51 confirms that AB 51 targets arbitration agreements for disfavored treatment	47
B. AB 51 Interferes With The Purposes And Objectives Of The Federal Arbitration Act.....	49
C. Defendants’ Policy Justifications Aimed At Buttressing AB 51 Are Both Irrelevant And Misplaced.....	55
II. THE SCOPE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE.....	58
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	44, 49
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	36
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	33, 54
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004)	57
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	36, 56
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	49, 59
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	33, 54
<i>In re Findley</i> , 593 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	33, 54
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	53, 54
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	36, 57
<i>Gonzales v. CarMax Auto Superstores, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	48
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	5, 26, 49
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	24, 25, 36, 43
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	49
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	58
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22, 50
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	34
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9, 24, 38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	63
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saheli v. White Mem’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 308, 323 (2018).....	9
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....	32, 51, 52
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 527 F.3d 828 (2008).....	63
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 701 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	48
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 678	34
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 1900 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 23.....	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(d).....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(h).....	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.6(i).....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 433.....	12, 62
Other Authorities	
Cal. AB 2617 (Civil Rights: waiver of rights) (Sept. 30, 2014).....	9
Cal. AB 3080 (Employment Discrimination: enforcement) (September 30, 2018).....	10
Cal. AB 465 (Contracts Against Public Policy) (Aug. 31, 2015).....	10
Cal. AB 51 (Employment Discrimination: enforcement), Reg. Sess. 2019-2020, Assembly Floor Analysis (as amended March 26, 2019).....	13
Cal. AB 51 (Employment Discrimination: enforcement), Reg. Sess. 2019-2020, Senate Judiciary Committee Analysis (as amended March 26, 2019).....	13
Cal. AB 51 (Employment Discrimination: enforcement), Reg. Sess. 2019-2020, Senate Rules Committee Analysis (as amended March 26, 2019).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Governor’s Veto Message, AB 3080 (Sept. 30, 2018)	10
2 I. Macneil et al., Federal Arbitration Law § 19.1.1 (1995)	45
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	24
